

**FILED**  
**03-14-2023**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT III

---

Case No. 2022AP001695-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

MATTHEW ROBERT MAYOTTE,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
TAYLOR COUNTY THE HONORABLE ANTHONY J. STELLA JR. PRESIDING

---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

Bradley J. Lochowicz  
(State Bar No. 1037739)

LOCHOWICZ & VENEMA LLP  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

11 1/2 N. Wisconsin Street  
Elkhorn, WI 53121-0470  
blochowicz@landvlaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**Page

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement on Oral Argument and Publication	1
Standard of Review	1
Statement of the Facts	2
Statement of the Case	7
Argument	12
I. MAYOTTE SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO WITHDRAW HIS PLEA AS HIS PLEA WAS INVOLUNTARY WHERE COUNSEL ADVISED HIM HE COULD APPEAL A MOTION TO DISMISS DESPITE ENTERING A PLEA AND WHERE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR INFORMING MAYOTTE THAT HE COULD CHALLENGE THE MOTION TO DISMISS POSTJUDGMENT	12
A. Mayotte's plea was involuntary where he entered his plea with the understanding that he could appeal the court's denial of his motion to dismiss	15
B. The court should grant Mayotte's request to withdraw his plea where he received ineffective assistance of counsel	17
Conclusion	20
Certification	22
Appendix	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>Wisconsin Supreme Court</b>	
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1
<b>Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases</b>	
<u>Dudrey v. State</u> 74 Wis.2d 480, 247 N.W.2d 9 (1976)	12
<u>State v. Bentley</u> 201 Wis.2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	18
<u>State v. Bollig</u> 2000 WI 6, 232 Wis.2d 561, 605 N.W.2d 199	12,14
<u>State v. Cain</u> 2012 WI 68, 342 Wis.2d 1, 816 N.W.2d 177	17
<u>State v. Dillard</u> 2014 WI 123, 358 Wis.2d 543, 859 N.W.2d 44	15,17
<u>State v. Jenkins</u> 2007 WI 96, 303 Wis.2d 157, 736 N.W.2d 24	12
<u>State v. Reppin</u> 35 Wis.2d 377, 151 N.W.2d 9 (1967)	12,13
<u>State v. Riekkoff</u> 112 Wis.2d 119, 332 N.W.2d 744 (1983)	15,16
<u>State v. Taylor</u> 213 WI 34, 347 Wis.2d 30, 829 N.W.2d 482	14
<u>State v. Thomas</u> 2000 WI 13, 232 Wis.2d 714, 605 N.W.2d 836	13
<b>Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases</b>	
<u>State v. Daley</u> 2006 WI APP 81, 292 Wis.2d 517, 716 N.W.2d 146	13

<u>State v. Fosnow</u> 2001 WI App 2, 240 Wis.2d 699, 624 N.W.2d 883	17
<u>State v. Giebel</u> 198 Wis.2d 207, 541 N.W.2d 815 (Ct. App. 1995)	15
<u>State v. Krieger</u> 163 Wis.2d 241, 471 N.W.2d 599 (Ct. App 1991)	14
<u>State v. Nawrocke</u> 193 Wis.2d 373, 534 N.W.2d 624 (Ct. App. 1995)	13
<u>State v. Washington</u> 176 Wis.2d 205, 500 N.W.2d 331 (Ct. App. 1993)	13,18
<u>State v. Woods</u> 173 Wis.2d 129, 496 N.W.2d 144 (Ct. App. 1992)	19
